WHEREAS, the majority of the eastern shore of South Amelia Island and the southeastern border of Nassau County, were devastated by the flooding and erosion action of the Atlantic Ocean caused by severe weather conditions which affected most of the Eastern coast of the United States and

WHEREAS, the Nassau County Board of Commissioners has declared a state of local emergency, and requests assistance from the State and the Federal Government and

WHEREAS, the majority of properties, businesses and residences in this area have been placed in a position of being totally destroyed unless immediate assistance is rendered and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida does not have the funds available to make such repairs that are needed, and

WHEREAS, the majority of the residents are not financially able to protect their property or replace their loss, and

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Nassau County Board of Commissioners hereby enlists the aid of the Honorable Governor of the State of Florida, the State Cabinet, our Representatives in the State Legislature and our Congressional Representatives in Washington, D.C. and all applicable federal agencies for financial assistance in our time of need during this recent disaster that has damaged Nassau County.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Nassau County Board of Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, has caused this resolution to be enacted and executed on this 13^{WH} day of, November 1991.

OF COUNTY COMMISSIO COUNTY, FLORIDA

ATTEST: Cason DC. Sueson FICIÓ CLE